

No. 18-556

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

STATE OF KANSAS

*Petitioner,*

v.

CHARLES GLOVER,

*Respondent.*

---

*On Writ of Certiorari to the Supreme Court of Kansas*

---

**BRIEF OF  
PROFESSOR ANDREW MANUEL CRESPO  
AS AMICUS CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF AFFIRMANCE**

---

Andrew Manuel Crespo  
*Counsel of Record*  
1525 Massachusetts Avenue  
Cambridge, MA 02138  
acrespo@law.harvard.edu  
(617) 495-3168

---

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iv
INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE.....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	1
ARGUMENT .....	4
I. The Answer to the Question Presented Cannot Be Intuited. It Requires Facts.....	4
A. Any “Commonsense” Assessment of the Merits of this Case Must Look to Statistically Grounded Empirical Realities.....	6
B. The Empirics of this Case Cannot Be Intuited, in Part Because They Vary Across Locations. This Case Thus Cannot Be Resolved by a Nationwide Rule of Law .....	13
II. When the Party Bearing the Burden of Proof—here, the State—Presents Zero Evidence to Support an Inherently Factual Claim, that Party Cannot Prevail.....	19
III. The State Could Have Won This Case Had It Simply Presented Readily Obtainable Evidence Specific to the Location Where the Stop Occurred.....	23

A.	The Dashboard Computers and Electronic Citations Regularly Employed in Traffic Enforcement Can Provide All the Data Needed to Answer the Question Presented.....	23
B.	Other Modes of Readily Available Evidence Could Also Have Supported the State’s Claim.....	27
	CONCLUSION .....	31

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Beck v. Ohio</i> , 379 U.S. 89 (1964).....	20, 22
<i>Brinegar v. United States</i> , 338 U.S. 160 (1949).....	4
<i>Carroll v. United States</i> , 267 U.S. 132 (1925).....	4
<i>City of Hays v. Vogt</i> , Tr. of Oral Arg., 138 S. Ct. 1683 (2018) (No. 16-1495).....	21
<i>Cutter v. Wilkinson</i> , 544 U.S. 709 (2005).....	20
<i>Devenpeck v. Alford</i> , 543 U.S. 146 (2004).....	30
<i>Dir., Office of Workers' Comp. Programs v. Greenwich Collieries</i> , 512 U.S. 267 (1994).....	19
<i>Hormel v. Helvering</i> , 312 U.S. 552 (1941).....	20
<i>Illinois v. Gates</i> , 462 U.S. 213 (1983).....	5, 6
<i>Illinois v. Wardlow</i> , 528 U.S. 119 (2000).....	24

<i>Kansas v. Hendricks</i> , 521 U.S. 346 (1997).....	21
<i>Kentucky v. King</i> , 563 U.S. 452 (2011).....	7
<i>Michigan Dep’t of State Police v. Sitz</i> , 496 U.S. 444 (1990).....	10
<i>Navarette v. California</i> , 572 U.S. 393 (2014).....	13
<i>Ornelas v. United States</i> , 517 U.S. 690 (1996).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>People v. Barnes</i> , 505 N.E.2d 427 (Ill. App. Ct. 1987) .....	12
<i>Reid v. Georgia</i> , 448 U.S. 438 (1980).....	27
<i>Safford Unified School Dist. #1 v. Redding</i> , 557 U.S. 364 (2009).....	4, 8
<i>Singleton v. Wulff</i> , 428 U.S. 106 (1976).....	22
<i>Sykes v. United States</i> , 564 U.S. 1 (2011).....	20, 22
<i>State v. Glover</i> , Oral Arg., 422 P.3d 64 (Kan. 2018) (No. 116,446), <a href="https://youtu.be/LQLLeh2cEtw">https://youtu.be/LQLLeh2cEtw</a> .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>State v. Gray</i> , 360 P.3d 472 (Kan. Ct. App. 2015).....	23

<i>State v. Morlock</i> , 218 P.3d 801 (Kan. 2009).....	20
<i>Terry v. Ohio</i> , 392 U.S. 1 (1968).....	12, 30
<i>United States v. Arvizu</i> , 534 U.S. 266 (2002).....	6, 18
<i>United States v. Brignoni-Ponce</i> , 422 U.S. 873 (1975).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Cortez</i> , 449 U.S. 411 (1981).....	13
<i>United States v. Jeffers</i> , 342 U.S. 48 (1951).....	20
<i>United States v. Winsor</i> , 816 F.2d 1394 (9th Cir. 1987).....	7
<i>Whren v. United States</i> , 517 U.S. 806 (1996).....	30

### Statutes

Kan. Stat. Ann. § 8-2,101(c)(2)(A) (2018) .....	10
---	----

### Other Sources

<i>The 10 States with the Most Suspended/ Revoked Licenses</i> , Insurify (June 4, 2018), <a href="https://insurify.com/insights/the-10-states-with-the-most-suspended-revoked-licenses/">https://insurify.com/insights/the-10-states- with-the-most-suspended-revoked-licenses/</a> .....	15
---	----

W. David Ball, <i>The Plausible and the Possible: A Bayesian Approach to the Analysis of Reasonable Suspicion</i> , 55 Am. Crim. L. Rev. 511 (2018).....	26
Josh Bowers, <i>Probable Cause, Constitutional Reasonableness, and the Unrecognized Point of a “Pointless Indignity,”</i> 66 Stan. L. Rev. 987 (2014).....	5
Sukhvir S. Brar, <i>Estimating the Over-Involvement of Suspended, Revoked, and Unlicensed Drivers as At-Fault Drivers in California Fatal Crashes</i> , 50 J. Safety Res. 53 (2014).....	28
Jonathan J. Cooper, <i>Apps Enable Auto Owners to Rent Out Their Vehicles</i> , Chi. Trib., May. 5, 2019, at 2-4.....	16
<i>Court Payments</i> , Douglas Cty., Kansas, <a href="https://perma.cc/3QNH-3CDK">https://perma.cc/3QNH-3CDK</a> .....	25
Andrew Manuel Crespo, <i>Probable Cause Pluralism</i> , 129 Yale L.J. (forthcoming 2020).. <i>passim</i>	
<i>Danger on the Roads? States with the Most Repeat Driving Offenses</i> , Insurify (Feb. 27, 2019), <a href="https://insurify.com/insights/states-with-most-repeat-driving-offenses/">https://insurify.com/insights/states-with-most-repeat-driving-offenses/</a> .....	18
eCitationCoalition, <i>Guidelines for Evaluating and Implementing eCitation Systems</i> (2016), <a href="https://perma.cc/48QJ-UAVU">https://perma.cc/48QJ-UAVU</a> .....	25

Maureen Farrell, <i>IAC Buys \$250 Million Stake in Car-Sharing App</i> , Wall St. J., July 17, 2019, at B5.....	16
Fed. Highway Admin., <i>Highway Statistics 2015</i> , <a href="https://www.fhwa.dot.gov/policyinformation/statistics/2015/">https://www.fhwa.dot.gov/policyinformation/statistics/2015/</a> .....	16
Fed. Highway Admin., <i>Highway Statistics 2016</i> , <a href="https://www.fhwa.dot.gov/policyinformation/statistics/2016/">https://www.fhwa.dot.gov/policyinformation/statistics/2016/</a> .....	16
Fed. Highway Admin., <i>Highway Statistics 2017</i> , <a href="https://www.fhwa.dot.gov/policyinformation/statistics/2017/">https://www.fhwa.dot.gov/policyinformation/statistics/2017/</a> .....	15
Sharad Goel, Maya Perelman, Ravi Shroff & David Alan Sklansky, <i>Combating Police Discrimination in the Age of Big Data</i> , 20 New Crim. L. Rev. 181 (2017) .....	24, 25
Sharad Goel et al., <i>Precinct or Prejudice? Understanding Racial Disparities in New York City’s Stop-and-Frisk Policy</i> , 10 Annals of Applied Stat. 365 (2016) .....	26
Erica Goldberg, <i>Getting Beyond Intuition in the Probable Cause Inquiry</i> , 17 Lewis & Clark L. Rev. 789 (2013).....	24
Ronald M. Gould & Simon Stern, <i>Catastrophic Threats and the Fourth Amendment</i> , 77 S. Cal. L. Rev. 777 (2004).....	7
6 Wayne R. LaFave, <i>Search &amp; Seizure</i> (5th ed. 2012) .....	3, 19, 20

Allison Orr Larsen, <i>The Trouble with Amicus Facts</i> , 100 Va. L. Rev. 1757 (2014).....	21
C.M.A. McCauliff, <i>Burdens of Proof: Degrees of Belief, Quanta of Evidence, or Constitutional Guarantees?</i> , 35 Vand. L. Rev. 1293 (1982) .....	14
Nat'l Ctr. for State Courts, <i>Trends in State Courts: Fines, Fees, and Bail Practices</i> (2017) ....	8, 27
H. Laurence Ross & Phillip Gonzales, <i>Effects of License Revocation on Drunk-Driving Offenders</i> , 20 Accident Analysis & Prevention 379 (1988).....	17
SceneDoc, eCitations, <a href="https://perma.cc/U26Z-D8Z8">https://perma.cc/U26Z-D8Z8</a> .....	27
<i>Traffic Tickets Are Big Business</i> , Nat'l Motorists Ass'n, (Oct. 12, 2007), <a href="https://perma.cc/4TQQ-C93Q">https://perma.cc/4TQQ-C93Q</a> .....	25
Neil A. Weiss, <i>Introductory Statistics</i> (7 <sup>th</sup> ed. 2005) .....	27
